translation differences arising on translation to presentation currency are recognized in other comprehensive income and included in

a separate cumulative translation account within equity.

- DESIGNATION OF PREVIOUSLY RECOGNIZED FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - The Corporation elected to change the designation of cash on

adoption of IFRS from the held-for-trading category to loans and receivable.

- SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS TRANSACTIONS - The Corporation has elected not to apply IFRS 2 "Share-based payments" to awards that

vested prior to November 7, 2002.

IFRS mandatory exceptions

- HEDGE ACCOUNTING - The Corporation has only applied hedge accounting in the opening statement of financial position where all the

requirements in IAS 39 were met at the date of transition.

- ESTIMATES - The Corporation has used estimates under IFRS that are consistent with those applied under previous GAAP (with adjustments

for accounting policy differences).

- 47 -

Uni-Select Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010 and December 31, 2010

(In thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts, unaudited)

19 - FIRST ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of equity as at January 1, 2010

Previous GAAP Reclassifications Adjustments IFRS

$ $ $ $

ASSETS

Cash 15,144 –   –   15,144

Trade and other receivables 143,742 –   –   143,742

Income taxes receivable 3,687 –   –   3,687

Inventory E 384,627 –   (9,372) 375,255

Prepaid expenses F 6,606 –   (554) 6,052

Future income taxes A 9,617 (9,617) –   –

Assets related to discontinued operations 2,863 –   –   2,863

Current assets 566,286 (9,617) (9,926) 546,743

Investments and advances to merchant members 16,082 –   –   16,082

Property and equipment 37,092 –   –   37,092

Financing costs D 530 (530) –   –

Intangible assets 27,401 –   –   27,401

Goodwill 89,777 –   –   89,777

Deferred tax assets A 3,209 9,617 3,873 16,699

TOTAL ASSETS 740,377 (530) (6,053) 733,794

LIABILITIES

Bank indebtedness 42 –   –   42

Trade and other payables F, K 173,682 –   8,005 181,687

Dividends payable 2,195 –   –   2,195

Instalments on long-term debt and on merchant

members' deposits in the guarantee fund 385 –   –   385

Future income taxes A 10,694 (10,694) –   –

Liabilities related to discontinued operations 1,532 –   –   1,532

Current liabilities 188,530 (10,694) 8,005 185,841

Deferred gain on a sale-leaseback arrangement G 1,945 –   (1,945) –

Long-term debt D 170,903 (530) 170,373

Merchant members' deposits in the guarantee fund 6,963 –   –   6,963

Derivative financial instruments 4,951 –   –   4,951

Deferred tax liabilities A, H 7,473 10,694 88 18,255

Non-controlling interests B 3,299 (3,299) –   –

TOTAL LIABILITIES 384,064 (3,829) 6,148 386,383

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 39,046 –   –   39,046

Contributed surplus 298 –   –   298

Retained earnings C, E, F, G, H, K 286,386 34,098 (12,158) 308,326

Accumulated other comprehensive income C 30,583 (34,098) –   (3,515)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 356,313 –   (12,158) 344,155

Non-controlling interests B –   3,299 (43) 3,256

TOTAL EQUITY 356,313 3,299 (12,201) 347,411

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 740,377 (530) (6,053) 733,794

Effect of transition to IFRS

- 48 -

Uni-Select Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010 and December 31, 2010

(In thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts, unaudited)

19 - FIRST ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of equity as at September 30, 2010

Previous GAAP Reclassifications Adjustments IFRS

$ $ $ $

ASSETS

Cash 5,756 –   –   5,756

Trade and other receivables I 164,438 –   (2,400) 162,038

Inventory E 391,192 –   (9,522) 381,670

Prepaid expenses F 7,288 –   (526) 6,762

Future income taxes A 10,294 (10,294) –   –

Assets related to discontinued operations 2,437 –   –   2,437

Current assets 581,405 (10,294) (12,448) 558,663

Investments and advances to merchant members 15,722 –   –   15,722

Property and equipment 35,224 –   –   35,224

Financing costs D 470 (470) –   –

Intangible assets J 50,976 –   728 51,704

Goodwill I 91,142 –   2,400 93,542

Deferred tax assets A 2,867 10,294 4,060 17,221

TOTAL ASSETS 777,806 (470) (5,260) 772,076

LIABILITIES

Bank indebtedness 505 –   –   505

Trade and other payables F, K 182,496 –   8,146 190,642

Income taxes payable 2,316 –   –   2,316

Dividends payable 2,230 –   –   2,230

Instalments on long-term debt and on merchant

members' deposits in the guarantee fund 307 –   –   307

Future income taxes A 6,894 (6,894) –   –

Liabilities related to discontinued operations 27 –   –   27

Current liabilities 194,775 (6,894) 8,146 196,027

Deferred gain on a sale-leaseback arrangement G 1,787 –   (1,787) –

Long-term debt D 171,135 (470) –   170,665

Merchant members' deposits in the guarantee fund 7,514 –   –   7,514

Derivative financial instruments 5,847 –   –   5,847

Deferred tax liabilities A, H 7,415 6,894 282 14,591

Non-controlling interests B 2,950 (2,950) –   –

TOTAL LIABILITIES 391,423 (3,420) 6,641 394,644

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 39,103 –   –   39,103

Contributed surplus 354 –   –   354

Retained earnings C, E, F, G, H, K 313,823 34,098 (11,718) 336,203

Accumulated other comprehensive income C 33,103 (34,098) (147) (1,142)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 386,383 –   (11,865) 374,518

Non-controlling interests B –   2,950 (36) 2,914

TOTAL EQUITY 386,383 2,950 (11,901) 377,432

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 777,806 (470) (5,260) 772,076

Effect of transition to IFRS

- 49 -

Uni-Select Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010 and December 31, 2010

(In thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts, unaudited)

19 - FIRST ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of equity as at December 31, 2010

Previous GAAP Reclassifications Adjustments IFRS

$ $ $ $

ASSETS

Cash 379 –   –   379

Trade and other receivables I 159,619 –   (2,400) 157,219

Income taxes receivable 7,020 –   –   7,020

Inventory E 414,136 –   (9,800) 404,336

Prepaid expenses F 8,022 –   (530) 7,492

Future income taxes A 12,858 (12,858) –   –

Current assets 602,034 (12,858) (12,730) 576,446

Investments and advances to merchant members 16,854 –   –   16,854

Property and equipment 34,389 –   –   34,389

Financing costs D 250 (250) –   –

Intangible assets J 58,139 –   1,125 59,264

Goodwill I 92,325 –   2,400 94,725

Deferred tax assets A 2,997 12,858 4,170 20,025

TOTAL ASSETS 806,988 (250) (5,035) 801,703

LIABILITIES

Bank indebtedness 11,455 –   –   11,455

Trade and other payables F, K 186,688 –   8,288 194,976

Dividends payable 2,294 –   –   2,294

Instalments on long-term debt and on merchant

members' deposits in the guarantee fund 269 –   –   269

Future income taxes A 8,788 (8,788) –   –

Current liabilities 209,494 (8,788) 8,288 208,994

Deferred gain on a sale-leaseback arrangement G 1,735 –   (1,735) –

Long-term debt D 170,860 (250) –   170,610

Merchant members' deposits in the guarantee fund 7,723 –   –   7,723

Derivative financial instruments 4,816 –   –   4,816

Deferred tax liabilities A, H 8,640 8,788 402 17,830

Non-controlling interests B 2,657 (2,657) –   –

TOTAL LIABILITIES 405,925 (2,907) 6,955 409,973

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 39,099 –   –   39,099

Contributed surplus 375 –   –   375

Retained earnings C, E, F, G, J, K 322,227 34,098 (11,392) 344,933

Accumulated other comprehensive income C 39,362 (34,098) (564) 4,700

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 401,063 –   (11,956) 389,107

Non-controlling interests B –   2,657 (34) 2,623

TOTAL EQUITY 401,063 2,657 (11,990) 391,730

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 806,988 (250) (5,035) 801,703

Effect of transition to IFRS

- 50 -

Uni-Select Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010 and December 31, 2010

(In thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts, unaudited)

19 - FIRST ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of the statement of earnings for the three-month period ended September 30, 2010

Previous GAAP Reclassifications Adjustments IFRS

$ $ $ $

Sales 335,317   –   –   335,317

Operating expenses

Employee benefits F 53,935   –   (400)   53,535

Change in inventories E 247,544   –   –   247,544

Other expenses G 10,643   –   53   10,696

312,122   –   (347)   311,775

Earnings before finance costs and depreciation

and amortization 23,195   –   347   23,542

Depreciation and amortization 3,100   –   –   3,100

Operating profit 20,095   –   347   20,442

Finance costs, net 2,259   –   (320)   1,939

Earnings before income taxes 17,836   –   667   18,503

Income taxes

Current 3,227   –   –   3,227

Future 1,930   –   217   2,147

5,157   –   217   5,374

Net earnings 12,679   –   450   13,129

Attributable to shareholders 12,706   –   446   13,152

Attributable to non-controlling interests (27)   –   4   (23)

12,679   –   450   13,129

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted 0.64 –   0.02 0.67

Effect of transition to IFRS

- 51 -

Uni-Select Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010 and December 31, 2010

(In thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts, unaudited)

19 - FIRST ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of the statement of earnings for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2010

Previous GAAP Reclassifications Adjustments IFRS

$ $ $ $

Sales 979,959   –   –   979,959

Operating expenses

Employee benefits F 154,707   –   (13)   154,694

Change in inventories E 700,591   –   –   700,591

Other expenses G 63,578   –   158   63,736

918,876   –   145   919,021

Earnings before finance costs and depreciation

and amortization 61,083   –   (145)   60,938

Depreciation and amortization 9,498   –   –   9,498

Operating profit 51,585   –   (145)   51,440

Finance costs, net 5,320   –   (684)   4,636

Earnings before income taxes 46,265   –   539   46,804

Income taxes

Current 16,183   –   –   16,183

Future (4,177)   –   90   (4,087)

12,006   –   90   12,096

Net earnings 34,259   –   449   34,708

Attributable to shareholders 34,412   –   442   34,854

Attributable to non-controlling interests (153)   –   7   (146)

34,259   –   449   34,708

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted 1.75 –   0.02 1.77

Effect of transition to IFRS

- 52 -

Uni-Select Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010 and December 31, 2010

(In thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts, unaudited)

19 - FIRST ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of the statement of earnings for the period ended December 31, 2010

Previous GAAP Reclassifications Adjustments IFRS

$ $ $ $

Sales 1,285,375 –   –   1,285,375

Operating expenses

Employee benefits F 204,505 –   (94) 204,411

Change in inventories E 918,007 –   4 918,011

Other expenses G, J 84,789 –   212 85,001

1,207,301 –   122 1,207,423

Earnings before finance costs and depreciation

and amortization 78,074 –   (122) 77,952

Depreciation and amortization 12,465 –   –   12,465

Operating profit 65,609 –   (122) 65,487

Finance costs, net 7,714 –   (1,099) 6,615

Earnings before income taxes 57,895 –   977 58,872

Income taxes

Current 13,837 –   –   13,837

Future (1,706) –   199 (1,507)

12,131 –   199 12,330

Earnings from continuing operations 45,764 –   778 46,542

Loss from discontinued operations 914 –   –   914

Net earnings 44,850 –   778 45,628

Attributable to shareholders 45,127 –   767 45,894

Attributable to non-controlling interests (277) –   11 (266)

44,850 –   778 45,628

Basic and diluted earnings per share

From continuing operations 2.33 –   0.04 2.37

From discontinued operations (0.04) –   –   (0.04)

2.29 –   0.04 2.33

Effect of transition to IFRS

- 53 -

Uni-Select Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010 and December 31, 2010

(In thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts, unaudited)

19 - FIRST ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the three-month period ended September 30, 2010

Previous GAAP Reclassifications Adjustments IFRS

$ $ $ $

Net earnings 12,679 –   450 13,129

Other comprehensive income

Effective portion of changes in fair value of

cash flow hedges (net of incomes taxes of

$286). (773) –   –   (773)

Net change in fair value of derivative financial

instruments designated as cash flow hedges

transferred to earnings (net of income taxes

of $259) 700 –   –   700

(73) –   –   (73)

Unrealized exchange gains (losses) on translation

of financial statements to presentation currency 785 –   (358) 427

Unrealized exchange gains (losses) on translation of

long-term debt designated as a hedge

of net investments in foreign operations 5,008 –   –   5,008

Other comprehensive income 5,720 –   (358) 5,362

Comprehensive income 18,399 –   92 18,491

Attributable to shareholders 18,426 –   88 18,514

Attributable to non-controlling interests (27) –   4   (23)

18,399 –   92 18,491

Effect of transition to IFRS

- 54 -

Uni-Select Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010 and December 31, 2010

(In thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts, unaudited)

19 - FIRST ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2010

Previous GAAP Reclassifications Adjustments IFRS

$ $ $ $

Net earnings 34,259 –   449 34,708

Other comprehensive income

Effective portion of changes in fair value of

cash flow hedges (net of incomes taxes of

$958). (2,933) –   –   (2,933)

Net change in fair value of derivative financial

instruments designated as cash flow hedges

transferred to earnings (net of income taxes

of $780) 2,180 –   –   2,180

(753) –   –   (753)

Unrealized exchange gains (losses) on translation

of financial statements to presentation currency 520 –   (147) 373

Unrealized exchange gains (losses) on translation of

long-term debt designated as a hedge

of net investments in foreign operations 2,753 –   –   2,753

Other comprehensive income 2,520 –   (147) 2,373

Comprehensive income 36,779 –   302 37,081

Attributable to shareholders 36,932 –   295 37,227

Attributable to non-controlling interests (153) –   7   (146)

36,779 –   302 37,081

Effect of transition to IFRS

- 55 -

Uni-Select Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010 and December 31, 2010

(In thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts, unaudited)

19 - FIRST ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the period ended December 31, 2010

Previous GAAP Reclassifications Adjustments IFRS

$ $ $ $

Net earnings 44,850 –   778 45,628

Other comprehensive income

Effective portion of changes in fair value of

cash flow hedges (net of incomes taxes of

$910). (2,918) –   –   (2,918)

Net change in fair value of derivative financial

instruments designated as cash flow hedges

transferred to earnings (net of income taxes

of $1,050) 2,917 –   –   2,917

(1) –   –   (1)

Unrealized exchange gains (losses) on translation

of financial statements to presentation currency 942 –   (564) 378

Unrealized exchange gains (losses) on translation of

long-term debt designated as a hedge

of net investments in foreign operations 7,840 –   –   7,840

Other comprehensive income 8,781 –   (564) 8,217

Comprehensive income 53,631 –   214 53,845

Attributable to shareholders 53,908 –   203 54,111

Attributable to non-controlling interests (277) –   11   (266)

53,631 –   214 53,845

Effect of transition to IFRS

- 56 -

Uni-Select Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010 and December 31, 2010

(In thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts, unaudited)

19 - FIRST ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

No material adjustments have been brought to the statement of cash flows for 2010.

A TAX RECLASSIFICATION - Under previous GAAP, deferred tax assets and liabilities were presented as current or long-term on the

consolidated statement of financial position in accordance with the assets or liabilities that gave rise to the deferred tax balance.